

GWINNETT COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES PURCHASING DIVISION

75 Langley Drive | Lawrenceville, GA 30046-6935 O: 770.822.8720 | F: 770.822.8735 GwinnettCounty.com

September 17, 2024

AWARD NOTICE RP021-24 Provision of Watershed Improvements on an Annual Contract

Pursuant to the bids received on June 13, 2024 for RP021-24, Provision of Watershed Improvements on an Annual Contract, the proposal has been awarded to Clean Water Consultants, Inc. in the amount of \$2,500,000.00. Please note the enclosed proposal tabulation.

We appreciate your proposal and interest in Gwinnett County.

Sincerely,

Brittany Bryant, CPPB Purchasing Associate III

Luthany Buyant

BB/km

Enclosure

SCORE TABULATION PAGE 1 OF 1

RP021-24
Provision of Watershed Improvements on an Annual Contract
Department of Water Resources

	of water resources		Clean Water Consultants, Inc. (OC)	Precision 2000, Inc. (OC)	Site Engineering, Inc. (OC)
ITEM #	CRITERIA	POINTS ALLOCATED	TOTAL POINTS	TOTAL POINTS	TOTAL POINTS
1	Firm Experience/Project References	35	31.1	29.0	26.2
2	Key Personnel	20	17.0	18.0	16.8
3	Understanding and Approach	25	18.6	24.3	10.8
	SUBTOTAL		66.7	71.3	53.8
4	Cost	20	20.0	13.0	
	OVERALL TOTAL	100	86.7	84.3	53.8

Recommended Vendor:

Clean Water Consultants, Inc.

Attn: Joseph Carter 20 Business Center Drive Winder, GA 30680

Phone: 706-983-2192

Joseph@cleanwaterconsultants.com

COST TABULATION Page 1 of 7

RP021-24
Provision of Watershed Improvements on an Annual Contract
Department of Water Resources

			Clean Water Consultants, Inc. (OC) ORIGINAL		Clean Water Consultants, Inc. (OC) BEST AND FINAL		Precision 2000, Inc. (OC)	
TEM #	DESCRIPTION	APPROX. QTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
	ORARY FENCING ORANGE BARRIER FENCING	#### LF	\$1.76	\$21,120.00	\$1.76	\$21,120.00	\$2.22	\$26,640.00
	TEMPORARY CHAIN LINK FENCING	100 LF	\$7.80	\$780.00	\$7.80	\$780.00	\$147.90	\$14,790.00
3	TEMPORARY WELDED WIRE FENCING	100 LF	\$8.12	\$812.00	\$8.12	\$812.00	\$147.90	\$14,790.00
	DRATORY AND REMOVAL ITEMS BENTONITE	1,000 LBS	\$1.53	\$1,530.00	\$1.53	\$1,530.00	\$3.54	\$3,540.00
5	PARTIAL DEPTH ASPHALT REMOVAL (MILLING)	1,000 LBS	\$1.55	\$17,452.00	\$1.55	\$17,452.00	\$449.46	\$44.946.00
6	FULL DEPTH ASPHALT REMOVAL	50 CY	\$59.35	\$2,967.50	\$59.35	\$2,967.50	\$183.32	\$9,166.00
7	CONCRETE PAVEMENT REMOVAL REMOVAL OF EXISTING CURB OR CURB AND GUTTER, ANY	50 CY	\$77.89	\$3,894.50	\$77.89	\$3,894.50	\$184.03	\$9,201.50
8	TYPE	250 LF	\$34.94	\$8,735.00	\$34.94	\$8,735.00	\$33.27	\$8,317.50
	REMOVAL OF EXISTING STORM DRAIN PIPE							
	4-IN TO 12-IN DIAMETER	10 LF 50 LF	\$17.01 \$38.67	\$170.10	\$17.01	\$170.10 \$1,933.50	\$107.69	\$1,076.90 \$5,749.50
	15-IN TO 30-IN DIAMTER 36-IN TO 48-IN DIAMETER	50 LF	\$38.67	\$1,933.50 \$3,369.50	\$38.67 \$67.39	\$1,933.50	\$114.99 \$177.34	\$8,867.00
	54-IN TO 60-IN DIAMETER	25 LF	\$89.23	\$2,230.75	\$89.23	\$2,230.75	\$273.20	\$6,830.00
10	REMOVAL OR ABANDONMENT OF EXISTING STORM DRAIN STRUCTURE							
Α	MANHOLES, INLETS, AND CATCH BASINS, ≤ 20 SF INNER CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA, ≤ 8-FT HEIGHT MANHOLES, INLETS, AND CATCH BASINS, ≤ 20 SF INNER	1 EA	\$321.02	\$321.02	\$321.02	\$321.02	\$2,874.62	\$2,874.62
В	CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA, > 8-FT HEIGHT	1 EA	\$542.37	\$542.37	\$542.37	\$542.37	\$5,252.70	\$5,252.70
С	MANHOLES, INLETS, AND CATCH BASINS, > 20 SF INNER CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA, ≤ 8-FT HEIGHT MANHOLES, INLETS, AND CATCH BASINS, > 20 SF INNER	1 EA	\$629.46	\$629.46	\$629.46	\$629.46	\$3,761.08	\$3,761.08
D	CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA, > 8-FT HEIGHT	1 EA	\$1,038.61	\$1,038.61	\$1,038.61	\$1,038.61	\$8,208.29	\$8,208.29
	PVC STRUCTURES, ALL SIZES	1 EA	\$120.64	\$120.64	\$120.64	\$120.64	\$5,090.74	\$5,090.74
	HEADWALLS, ENDWALLS, END SECTIONS, ALL SIZES FENCE REMOVAL	1 EA	\$210.34	\$210.34	\$210.34	\$210.34	\$10,181.49	\$10,181.49
	CHAIN LINK FENCE, 4-FT HEIGHT	20 LF	\$4.20	\$84.00	\$4.20	\$84.00	\$33.27	\$665.40
В	CHAIN LINK FENCE, 6-FT HEIGHT	50 LF	\$6.64	\$332.00	\$6.64	\$332.00	\$44.38	\$2,219.00
	CHAIN LINK FENCE, 8-FT HEIGHT	20 LF	\$9.28	\$185.60	\$9.28	\$185.60	\$51.76	\$1,035.20
	WOOD FENCE, ALL SIZES SELECTIVE TREE REMOVAL	20 LF	\$14.33	\$286.60	\$14.33	\$286.60	\$22.18	\$443.60
	PER TREE, OVER 12-IN UP TO 24-IN (DBH)	40 EA	\$942.51	\$37,700.40	\$942.51	\$37,700.40	\$3,180.03	\$127,201.20
В	PER TREE, OVER 24-IN UP TO 36-IN (DBH)	8 EA	\$2,004.32	\$16,034.56	\$2,004.32	\$16,034.56	\$5,916.33	\$47,330.64
	PER TREE, OVER 36-IN UP TO 48-IN (DBH)	4 EA	\$3,101.93	\$12,407.72	\$3,101.93	\$12,407.72	\$6,352.65	\$25,410.60
	PER TREE, OVER 48-IN (DBH) TREE REMOVAL CREW HALF DAY	2 EA 5 EA	\$4,300.95 \$2,863.32	\$8,601.90 \$14,316.60	\$4,300.95 \$2,863.32	\$8,601.90 \$14,316.60	\$7,609.87 \$4,651.71	\$15,219.74 \$23,258.55
	TREE REMOVAL CREW FULL DAY	2 EA	\$5,726.64	\$11,453.28	\$5,726.64	\$11,453.28	\$7,831.73	\$15,663.46
	STUMP GRINDING	5.54	4470.06	4004.00	4470.06	400400	4040.00	A4 500 00
	UP TO 12-IN DIAMETER AT GROUND LEVEL 12-IN TO 24-IN DIAMETER AT GROUND LEVEL	5 EA 5 EA	\$178.96 \$202.82	\$894.80 \$1,014.10	\$178.96 \$202.82	\$894.80 \$1,014.10	\$318.00 \$529.51	\$1,590.00 \$2,647.55
	OVER 24-IN DIAMETER AT GROUND LEVEL	5 EA	\$298.26	\$1,491.30	\$298.26	\$1,491.30	\$739.53	\$3,697.65
	SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL	50 TON	\$88.74	\$4,437.00	\$88.74	\$4,437.00	\$279.08	\$13,954.00
	INERT WASTE DISPOSAL RETE	200 CY	\$35.59	\$7,118.00	\$35.59	\$7,118.00	\$85.79	\$17,158.00
16	CONCRETE STRUCTURES, CAST-IN-PLACE, INCLUDING REINFORCING STEEL							
	CLASS AAA (5,000 PSI)	5 CY	\$2,744.02	\$13,720.10	\$2,744.02	\$13,720.10	\$2,344.56	\$11,722.80
	CLASS AA1(4,500 PSI) CLASS A (3,000 PSI)	5 CY 5 CY	\$2,684.36 \$2,624.71	\$13,421.80 \$13,123.55	\$2,684.36 \$2,624.71	\$13,421.80 \$13,123.55	\$2,318.55 \$2,236.25	\$11,592.75 \$11,181.25
_	CLASS B (2,200 PSI)	5 CY	\$2,207.14	\$11,035.70	\$2,207.14	\$11,035.70	\$1,839.10	\$9,195.50
17	FLAT WORK CONCRETE, CAST-IN-PLACE							
	CLASS AAA (5,000 PSI) CLASS AA1(4,500 PSI)	10 CY	\$2,386.10	\$23,861.00	\$2,386.10	\$23,861.00	\$1,064.17	\$10,641.70
	CLASS A (4,000 PSI) CLASS A (3,000 PSI)	10 CY 10 CY	\$2,326.45 \$2,207.14	\$23,264.50 \$22,071.40	\$2,326.45 \$2,207.14	\$23,264.50 \$22,071.40	\$923.09 \$827.36	\$9,230.90 \$8,273.60
D	CLASS B (2,200 PSI)	10 CY	\$2,087.84	\$20,878.40	\$2,087.84	\$20,878.40	\$798.36	\$7,983.60
	GROUTING (NON-PRESSURE) LS AND SPECIALTIES	10 CY	\$1,912.20	\$19,122.00	\$1,912.20	\$19,122.00	\$838.08	\$8,380.80
	GALVANIZED METAL RAILING (TOP RAIL, MID RAIL, OR							
19	BOTTOM RAIL)	50 LF	\$149.51	\$7,475.50	\$149.51	\$7,475.50	\$325.40	\$16,270.00
	TEMPORARY PROJECT SIGN							
	LARGE (8FT X 4FT) MEDIUM (4FT x 2FT)	1 EA 2 EA	\$2,120.18 \$1,774.40	\$2,120.18 \$3,548.80	\$2,120.18 \$1,774.40	\$2,120.18 \$3,548.80	\$1,964.16 \$1,258.25	\$1,964.16 \$2,516.50
	SMALL (2.25 FT x 1.5 FT)	5 EA	\$1,774.40	\$1,052.15	\$210.43	\$1,052.15	\$1,236.23	\$4,259.65
21	INTERPRETIVE SIGN	1 EA	\$223.96	\$223.96	\$223.96	\$223.96	\$1,479.08	\$1,479.08
	MITIGATION BOUNDARY SIGN DDEEADDICATED SIGNAGE	2 EA	\$78.14	\$156.28	\$78.14	\$156.28	\$872.65	\$1,745.30
	PREFABRICATED SIGNAGE FISH STOCKING	10 SF 250 LBS	\$17.50 \$99.72	\$175.00 \$24,930.00	\$17.50 \$99.72	\$175.00 \$24,930.00	\$221.86 \$73.96	\$2,218.60 \$18,490.00
25	ELECTROFISHING	2 AC	\$2,119.14	\$4,238.28	\$2,119.14	\$4,238.28	\$2,218.63	\$4,437.26
	RING AND EARTHWORK							
	AGGREGATE STONE NO. 3 STONE	10 CY	\$90.55	\$905.50	\$90.55	\$905.50	\$187.82	\$1,878.20
	NO. 4 STONE	10 CY	\$90.55	\$905.50	\$90.55	\$905.50	\$187.82	\$1,878.20
С	NO. 5 STONE	10 CY	\$90.55	\$905.50	\$90.55	\$905.50	\$187.82	\$1,878.20
	NO. 57 STONE	25 CY	\$90.55	\$2,263.75	\$90.55	\$2,263.75	\$187.82	\$4,695.50
	NO. 8 STONE NO. 89 STONE	10 CY 25 CY	\$98.72 \$98.72	\$987.20 \$2,468.00	\$98.72 \$98.72	\$987.20 \$2,468.00	\$198.91 \$198.88	\$1,989.10 \$4,972.00
	GRADED AGGREGATE BASE	25 CY	\$71.53	\$1,788.25	\$71.53	\$1,788.25	\$167.18	\$4,179.50
_ ~					\$216.42		\$198.88	\$1,988.80
Н	PEA GRAVEL GEOGRID REINFORCEMENT	10 CY 100 SY	\$216.42 \$7.76	\$2,164.20 \$776.00	\$7.76	\$2,164.20 \$776.00	\$196.66	\$1,830.00

COST TABULATION Page 2 of 7

RP021-24
Provision of Watershed Improvements on an Annual Contract
Department of Water Resources

			Clean Water Consultants, Inc. (OC) ORIGINAL		Clean Water Consultants, Inc. (OC) BEST AND FINAL		Precision 2000, Inc. (OC)	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	APPROX.	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
# 29	CLEARING AND GRUBBING, MULCH ON SITE	QTY 5 AC	\$20,281.85	\$101,409.25	\$20,281.85	\$101,409.25	\$6,655.86	\$33,279.30
30	CLEARING AND GRUBBING, HAUL OFF SITE	1 AC	\$22,667.95	\$22,667.95	\$22,667.95	\$22,667.95	\$8,578.67	\$8,578.67
31 A	SELECTIVE TREE PRUNING TREE PRUNING CREW HALF DAY	4 EA	\$2,147.49	\$8,589.96	\$2,147.49	\$8,589.96	\$1,626.98	\$6,507.92
В	TREE PRUNING CREW FULL DAY	2 EA	\$4,294.98	\$8,589.96	\$4,294.98	\$8,589.96	\$3,106.07	\$6,212.14
	BRUSH CUTTING BRUSH CUTTING CREW HALF DAY	2 EA	\$1,789.58	\$3,579.16	\$1,789.58	\$3,579.16	\$1,626.98	\$3,253.96
	BRUSH CUTTING CREW FULL DAY	1 EA	\$2,863.32	\$2,863.32	\$2,863.32	\$2,863.32	\$3,106.07	\$3,233.90
	SHRUB TRIMMING	0.54	40.1.17.10	A400400	20117.10	A4.004.00	A4 606 00	40.050.04
	SHRUB TRIMMING CREW HALF DAY SHRUB TRIMMING CREW FULL DAY	2 EA 1 EA	\$2,147.49 \$4,294.98	\$4,294.98 \$4,294.98	\$2,147.49 \$4,294.98	\$4,294.98 \$4,294.98	\$1,626.98 \$3,106.07	\$3,253.96 \$3,106.07
34	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION AND FILL	5,000 CY	\$24.34	\$121,700.00	\$24.34	\$121,700.00	\$40.18	\$200,900.00
	IMPORTED FILL	200 CY	\$33.66	\$6,732.00	\$33.66	\$6,732.00	\$92.67	\$18,534.00
36 37	TRENCH EXCAVATION - ADDITIONAL DEPTH CHANNEL EXCAVATION	200 CY 600 CY	\$41.22 \$33.76	\$8,244.00 \$20,256.00	\$41.22 \$33.76	\$8,244.00 \$20,256.00	\$46.17 \$52.26	\$9,234.00 \$31,356.00
38	ROCK EXCAVATION (0-100 CY PER PROJECT)	10 CY	\$145.53	\$1,455.30	\$145.53	\$1,455.30	\$395.37	\$3,953.70
39 40	SPOIL REMOVAL POND SEDIMENT REMOVAL - WET SEDIMENT	2,000 CY 200 CY	\$25.04 \$44.45	\$50,080.00 \$8,890.00	\$25.04 \$44.45	\$50,080.00 \$8,890.00	\$53.84 \$142.72	\$107,680.00 \$28,544.00
41	TEMPORARY STREAM BYPASS PUMPING	200 C1	\$44.45	\$6,690.00	\$44.45	\$6,690.00	\$142.72	\$20,344.00
А	PUMP SIZE ≥ 6" AND < 8"	10 DAY	\$1,613.67	\$16,136.70	\$1,613.67	\$16,136.70	\$665.59	\$6,655.90
В	PUMP SIZE ≥ 8"	5 DAY	\$1,945.21	\$9,726.05	\$1,945.21	\$9,726.05	\$1,257.22	\$6,286.10
	FLOWABLE FILL	3 CY	\$600.34	\$1,801.02	\$600.34	\$1,801.02	\$722.17	\$2,166,51
43	ENGINEERED SOIL MEDIA	200 CY	\$348.94	\$69,788.00	\$348.94	\$69,788.00	\$221.86	\$44,372.00
	ON AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROLS TEMPORARY SEEDING	#### SY	\$0.34	\$3,400.00	\$0.34	\$3,400.00	\$1.85	\$18,500.00
	FLOCCULANTS AND COAGULANTS	#### 31	\$0.54	\$3,400.00	\$0.34	\$3,400.00	\$1.05	\$10,300.00
	POWDERED FLOCCULANT	10 LBS	\$9.33	\$93.30	\$9.33	\$93.30	\$22.92	\$229.20
	FLOCCULANT LOGS LIQUID FLOCCULANT	5 EA 5 GAL	\$123.44 \$85.15	\$617.20 \$425.75	\$123.44 \$85.15	\$617.20 \$425.75	\$258.84 \$184.88	\$1,294.20 \$924.40
	TACKIFIER	25 LBS	\$16.46	\$411.50	\$16.46	\$411.50	\$96.14	\$2,403.50
	CHECK DAM - STONE	10 CY	\$111.32	\$1,113.20	\$111.32	\$1,113.20	\$223.19	\$2,231.90
	STRAW BALES (STAKED) FILTER SOCKS	50 EA	\$20.33	\$1,016.50	\$20.33	\$1,016.50	\$26.63	\$1,331.50
Α	SMALL (UP TO 12-IN DIAMETER)	20 LF	\$9.19	\$183.80	\$9.19	\$183.80	\$18.49	\$369.80
	LARGE (UP TO 18-IN DIAMETER)	10 LF	\$16.86	\$168.60	\$16.86	\$168.60	\$24.41	\$244.10
51	COIR WATTLE (6-IN To 12-IN DIAMETER) STRAW WATTLE (6-IN To 12-IN DIAMETER)	20 LF 20 LF	\$21.29 \$6.43	\$425.80 \$128.60	\$21.29 \$6.43	\$425.80 \$128.60	\$17.75 \$5.92	\$355.00 \$118.40
52	COIR LOG (15-IN TO 20-IN DIAMETER)	10 LF	\$32.65	\$326.50	\$32.65	\$326.50	\$38.46	\$384.60
53 54	CONSTRUCTION EXIT TEMPORARY DOWNDRAIN STRUCTURE	2 EA 25 LF	\$3,009.57	\$6,019.14	\$3,009.57	\$6,019.14	\$4,356.06	\$8,712.12
55	ROCK FILTER DAM	25 LF 1 CY	\$11.27 \$111.32	\$281.75 \$111.32	\$11.27 \$111.32	\$281.75 \$111.32	\$127.39 \$223.09	\$3,184.75 \$223.09
56	SILT BAG	2 EA	\$264.34	\$528.68	\$264.34	\$528.68	\$513.31	\$1,026.62
57 58	SILT FENCE - TYPE S INLET SEDIMENT TRAP	2,500 LF 10 EA	\$4.98 \$109.06	\$12,450.00 \$1,090.60	\$4.98 \$109.06	\$12,450.00 \$1,090.60	\$4.28 \$251.44	\$10,700.00 \$2,514.40
59	SKIMMER	10 EA	\$1,331.21	\$1,331.21	\$1,331.21	\$1,331.21	\$2,651.91	\$2,651.91
60	TEMPORARY BRIDGE STREAM CROSSING	1 LF	\$1,099.66	\$1,099.66	\$1,099.66	\$1,099.66	\$11,536.83	\$11,536.83
61 62	TURBIDITY CURTAIN CONCRETE WASHOUT STRUCTURE	70 LF 1 EA	\$12.43 \$437.38	\$870.10 \$437.38	\$12.43 \$437.38	\$870.10 \$437.38	\$44.38 \$385.01	\$3,106.60 \$385.01
	FLEXIBLE GROWTH MEDIUM (FGM)		Ų 107100	\$107.00	Ų 107.00	\$107.00	Ç000.01	
	SLOPES ≤ 3H to 1V	0.5 AC	\$4,472.33	\$2,236.17	\$4,472.33	\$2,236.17	\$5,916.33	\$2,958.17
	SLOPES > TO 3H to 1V and ≤ 2H to 1V SLOPES > 2H to 1V and ≤ 1H to 1V	0.5 AC 0.5 AC	\$5,161.78 \$5,851.24	\$2,580.89 \$2,925.62	\$5,161.78 \$5,851.24	\$2,580.89 \$2,925.62	\$5,916.33 \$5,916.33	\$2,958.17 \$2,958.17
D	SLOPES > 1H to 1V	0.5 AC	\$6,540.69	\$3,270.35	\$6,540.69	\$3,270.35	\$5,916.33	\$2,958.17
	BELOW RECP OR TRM BONDED FIBER MATRIX (BFM)	0.5 AC	\$2,403.96	\$1,201.98	\$2,403.96	\$1,201.98	\$5,916.33	\$2,958.17
Α	SLOPES ≤ 3H to 1V	0.5 AC	\$3,459.25	\$1,729.63	\$3,459.25	\$1,729.63	\$5,916.33	\$2,958.17
В	SLOPES > 3H to 1V and ≤ 2H to 1V	0.5 AC	\$3,979.86	\$1,989.93	\$3,979.86	\$1,989.93	\$5,916.33	\$2,958.17
	SLOPES > 2H to 1V and ≤ 1H to 1V SLOPES > TO 1H to 1V	0.5 AC 0.5 AC	\$4,500.47 \$5,021.08	\$2,250.24 \$2,510.54	\$4,500.47 \$5,021.08	\$2,250.24 \$2,510.54	\$5,916.33 \$5,916.33	\$2,958.17 \$2,958.17
Е	BELOW RECP OR TRM	0.5 AC	\$1,918.53	\$959.27	\$1,918.53	\$959.27	\$5,916.33	\$2,958.17
	STABILIZED MULCH MATRIX (SSM)	0.5.40	02.070.00	01.000.00	00.070.00	01.000.00	0E 017 00	00.050.47
	SLOPES ≤ 3H to 1V SLOPES > 3H to 1V and ≤ 2H to 1V	0.5 AC 0.5 AC	\$3,979.86 \$4,500.47	\$1,989.93 \$2,250.24	\$3,979.86 \$4,500.47	\$1,989.93 \$2,250.24	\$5,916.33 \$5,916.33	\$2,958.17 \$2,958.17
С	BELOW RECP OR TRM	0.5 AC	\$1,918.53	\$959.27	\$1,918.53	\$959.27	\$5,916.33	\$2,958.17
66	STRAW-BASED EROSION CONTROL MATTING	4.000.00	Ċ1 44	¢5.760.00	Ć1 44	¢E 760 00	ÓE OO	600 600 00
	SINGLE NET STRAW MATTING DOUBLE NET STRAW MATTING	4,000 SY 2,000 SY	\$1.44 \$1.50	\$5,760.00 \$3,000.00	\$1.44 \$1.50	\$5,760.00 \$3,000.00	\$5.92 \$7.40	\$23,680.00 \$14,800.00
67	WOOD FIBER (EXCELSIOR) EROSION CONTROL MATTING	2,000 SY	\$1.83	\$3,660.00	\$1.83	\$3,660.00	\$5.92	\$11,840.00
	COIR FABRIC	E 000 011	00.67	040.050.00	00.67	040,050,00	011.00	OFF 450 00
	COIR BLANKET (UNIT WEIGHT - 10.5 TO 18 OZ./SY) COIR BLANKET (UNIT WEIGHT - 18.1 TO 25.9 OZ./SY)	5,000 SY 3,000 SY	\$9.67 \$11.35	\$48,350.00 \$34,050.00	\$9.67 \$11.35	\$48,350.00 \$34,050.00	\$11.09 \$13.31	\$55,450.00 \$39,930.00
	COIR MATTRESS (UNIT WEIGHT - 26.0 OZ./SY OR GREATER)	1,000 SY	\$13.38	\$13,380.00	\$13.38	\$13,380.00	\$17.01	\$17,010.00
С	LIZATION AND SHEETING ITEMS							
C STAB 1 69	GEOTEXTILE FABRIC		44.00	44.40===	**	****	427.77	4
C STAB I 69 A	GEOTEXTILE FABRIC WOVEN (TYPE 1)	750 SY 750 SY	\$1.49 \$1.78	\$1,117.50 \$1,335.00	\$1.49 \$1.78	\$1,117.50 \$1,335.00	\$11.31 \$11.31	\$8,482.50
69 A	GEOTEXTILE FABRIC	750 SY 750 SY 750 SY	\$1.49 \$1.78 \$1.96	\$1,117.50 \$1,335.00 \$1,470.00	\$1.49 \$1.78 \$1.96	\$1,117.50 \$1,335.00 \$1,470.00	\$11.31 \$11.31 \$11.42	\$8,482.50 \$8,482.50 \$8,565.00

COST TABULATION Page 3 of 7

RP021-24
Provision of Watershed Improvements on an Annual Contract
Department of Water Resources

			(0	onsultants, Inc. OC) GINAL	Clean Water Consultants, Inc. (OC) BEST AND FINAL		Precision 2000, Inc. (OC)	
TEM #	DESCRIPTION	APPROX. QTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
72	GABION STRUCTURES	25 CY	\$264.52	\$6,613.00	\$264.52	\$6,613.00	\$734.44	\$18,361.00
73 A	RIP RAP IN PLACE TYPE 1	30 CY	\$146.95	\$4,408.50	\$146.95	\$4,408.50	\$181.59	\$5,447.70
	TYPE 3	150 CY	\$111.32	\$16,698.00	\$111.32	\$16,698.00	\$181.59	\$27,238.50
	WELL-GRADED	100 CY	\$167.96	\$16,796.00	\$167.96	\$16,796.00	\$174.80	\$17,480.00
74	STONE GROUTED RIP RAP IN PLACE	5 CY	\$470.46	\$2,352.30	\$470.46	\$2,352.30	\$436.87	\$2,184.35
75 76	STEEL SHEET PILING - PERMANENT STEEL SHEET PILING - TEMPORARY	150 SF 150 SF	\$74.79 \$74.79	\$11,218.50 \$11,218.50	\$74.79 \$74.79	\$11,218.50 \$11,218.50	\$101.61 \$73.01	\$15,241.50 \$10,951.50
77	VINYL SHEET PILING	150 SF	\$49.86	\$7,479.00	\$49.86	\$7,479.00	\$116.11	\$17,416.50
	AM AND WETLAND CONSTRUCTION	130 31	Ş49.00	\$7,479.00	Ş49.00	\$7,479.00	\$110.11	\$17,410.50
78	LOG - ON-SITE	2 EA	\$77.29	\$154.58	\$77.29	\$154.58	\$591.63	\$1,183.26
79	LOG - IMPORTED							
	12 FT TO 25 FT LENGTH OVER 25 FT TO 50 FT LENGTH	2 EA 2 EA	\$260.81	\$521.62 \$977.44	\$260.81 \$488.72	\$521.62 \$977.44	\$1,405.14 \$2,662.34	\$2,810.28 \$5,324.68
	BOULDERS	Z EA	\$488.72	\$977.44	\$488.72	\$977.44	\$2,002.34	\$5,324.08
	FIELDSTONE - EXTRA LARGE	1 EA	\$867.58	\$867.58	\$867.58	\$867.58	\$1,848.85	\$1,848.85
	FIELDSTONE - LARGE	2 EA	\$411.81	\$823.62	\$411.81	\$823.62	\$1,183.27	\$2,366.54
С	FIELDSTONE - MEDIUM	4 EA	\$251.77	\$1,007.08	\$251.77	\$1,007.08	\$887.45	\$3,549.80
	FIELDSTONE - SMALL	4 EA	\$125.59	\$502.36	\$125.59	\$502.36	\$591.63	\$2,366.52
	GRANITE QUARRY STONE - EXTRA LARGE	1 EA	\$409.98	\$409.98	\$409.98	\$409.98	\$1,848.85	\$1,848.85
	GRANITE QUARRY STONE - LARGE GRANITE QUARRY STONE - MEDIUM	2 EA 4 EA	\$202.61 \$123.75	\$405.22 \$495.00	\$202.61 \$123.75	\$405.22 \$495.00	\$1,183.27 \$887.45	\$2,366.54 \$3.549.80
	GRANITE QUARRY STONE - MEDIUM GRANITE QUARRY STONE - SMALL	4 EA 4 EA	\$62.82	\$495.00	\$123.75	\$495.00	\$887.45 \$591.63	\$3,549.80
81	RIVER COBBLE	10 CY	\$254.50	\$2,545.00	\$254.50	\$2,545.00	\$1,109.31	\$11,093.10
82	RIFFLE ROCK	8 CY	\$307.98	\$2,463.84	\$307.98	\$2,463.84	\$1,109.31	\$8,874.48
83	RIVER PEBBLE	6 CY	\$307.97	\$1,847.82	\$307.97	\$1,847.82	\$1,109.31	\$6,655.86
84	STONE TOE PROTECTION & BENDWAY WEIR	300 CY	\$232.98	\$69,894.00	\$232.98	\$69,894.00	\$258.84	\$77,652.00
85	ROOT WAD REVETMENT	20 LF	\$265.03	\$5,300.60	\$265.03	\$5,300.60	\$170.10	\$3,402.00
86	CROSS VANE EXTRA LARGE	125 LF	\$668.13	\$83,516.25	\$668.13	\$83,516.25	\$1,072.34	\$134,042.50
	LARGE	200 LF	\$457.20	\$91,440.00	\$457.20	\$91,440.00	\$606.43	\$134,042.30
	MEDIUM	300 LF	\$347.25	\$104,175.00	\$347.25	\$104,175.00	\$406.75	\$122,025.00
	SMALL	250 LF	\$266.06	\$66,515.00	\$266.06	\$66,515.00	\$325.40	\$81,350.00
	J-HOOK VANE							
	EXTRA LARGE	50 LF	\$668.13	\$33,406.50	\$668.13	\$33,406.50	\$1,072.34	\$53,617.00
	LARGE	75 LF	\$457.20	\$34,290.00	\$457.20	\$34,290.00	\$606.43	\$45,482.25
	Medium SMALL	80 LF 80 LF	\$347.25 \$266.06	\$27,780.00 \$21,284.80	\$347.25 \$266.06	\$27,780.00 \$21,284.80	\$406.75 \$325.40	\$32,540.00 \$26,032.00
	BOULDER VANE	80 LF	\$200.00	\$21,204.00	\$200.00	\$21,204.00	\$323.40	\$20,032.00
	EXTRA LARGE	5 LF	\$668.13	\$3,340.65	\$668.13	\$3,340.65	\$1,072.34	\$5,361.70
В	LARGE	10 LF	\$457.20	\$4,572.00	\$457.20	\$4,572.00	\$606.43	\$6,064.30
	MEDIUM	10 LF	\$347.25	\$3,472.50	\$347.25	\$3,472.50	\$406.75	\$4,067.50
	SMALL	15 LF	\$266.06	\$3,990.90	\$266.06	\$3,990.90	\$325.40	\$4,881.00
	J-HOOK LOG VANE EXTRA LARGE	60 LF	\$581.45	\$34,887.00	\$581.45	\$34,887.00	\$813.49	\$48,809.40
	LARGE	90 LF	\$406.93	\$36,623.70	\$406.93	\$36,623.70	\$443.73	\$39,935.70
	MEDIUM	125 LF	\$311.66	\$38,957.50	\$311.66	\$38,957.50	\$325.40	\$40,675.00
	SMALL	90 LF	\$244.62	\$22,015.80	\$244.62	\$22,015.80	\$281.02	\$25,291.80
	LOG VANE							
	EXTRA LARGE	6 LF	\$300.61	\$1,803.66	\$300.61	\$1,803.66	\$665.59	\$3,993.54
	LARGE MEDIUM	8 LF 10 LF	\$300.61 \$286.54	\$2,404.88 \$2,865.40	\$300.61 \$286.54	\$2,404.88 \$2,865.40	\$369.77 \$207.07	\$2,958.16 \$2,070.70
_	SMALL	8 LF	\$286.54	\$2,865.40	\$286.54	\$2,865.40	\$207.07	\$1,538.24
	STEP POOL SERIES	O EI	Q200.04	QZ,Z3Z.0Z	Q200.04	Ψ <i>E</i> , <i>E</i> 3 <i>E</i> .0 <i>E</i>	Q132.20	Ç1,000.24
	EXTRA LARGE	75 LF	\$668.13	\$50,109.75	\$668.13	\$50,109.75	\$1,774.89	\$133,116.75
	LARGE	100 LF	\$457.20	\$45,720.00	\$457.20	\$45,720.00	\$1,257.22	\$125,722.00
	MEDIUM	175 LF	\$347.25	\$60,768.75	\$347.25	\$60,768.75	\$998.38	\$174,716.50
	SMALL LOC SILL FELLED ON SITE	125 LF	\$266.06	\$33,257.50	\$266.06	\$33,257.50	\$813.49	\$101,686.25
	LOG SILL - FELLED ON-SITE EXTRA LARGE	6 LF	\$228.17	\$1,369.02	\$228.17	\$1,369.02	\$702.57	\$4,215.42
	LARGE	8 LF	\$216.48	\$1,731.84	\$216.48	\$1,731.84	\$591.63	\$4,733.04
	MEDIUM	6 LF	\$156.78	\$940.68	\$156.78	\$940.68	\$480.71	\$2,884.26
	SMALL	10 LF	\$156.78	\$1,567.80	\$156.78	\$1,567.80	\$266.24	\$2,662.40
	LOG SILL - IMPORTED							
	EXTRA LARGE	6 LF	\$295.71	\$1,774.26	\$295.71	\$1,774.26	\$702.57	\$4,215.42
	LARGE	8 LF	\$284.02	\$2,272.16	\$284.02	\$2,272.16	\$591.63 \$480.71	\$4,733.04
	MEDIUM SMALL	6 LF 10 LF	\$190.55 \$190.55	\$1,143.30 \$1,905.50	\$190.55 \$190.55	\$1,143.30 \$1,905.50	\$480.71 \$221.86	\$2,884.26 \$2,218.60
	TOE WOOD PROTECTION	10 LF	\$190.55	\$1,905.50	\$190.55	\$1,905.50	\$110.94	\$1,109.40
	LIVE FASCINE	125 LF	\$17.01	\$2,126.25	\$17.01	\$2,126.25	\$121.29	\$15,161.25
	STONE CASCADE							
Α	EXTRA LARGE	10 CY	\$831.74	\$8,317.40	\$831.74	\$8,317.40	\$1,035.36	\$10,353.60
	LARGE	12 CY	\$766.47	\$9,197.64	\$766.47	\$9,197.64	\$872.65	\$10,471.80
	MEDIUM	15 CY	\$715.25	\$10,728.75	\$715.25	\$10,728.75	\$813.49	\$12,202.35
	SMALL SOIL ENCAPSULATED LIFT (SEL) WITHOUT COIR BLOCK	10 CY	\$690.65	\$6,906.50	\$690.65	\$6,906.50	\$769.13	\$7,691.30
	5.5-FT TAIL	250 LF	\$59.53	\$14,882.50	\$59.53	\$14,882.50	\$162.70	\$40,675.00
	4-FT TAIL	250 LF	\$59.53	\$14,882.50	\$59.53	\$14,882.50	\$102.70	\$31,430.00
	SOIL ENCAPSULATED LIFT (SEL) WITH COIR BLOCK		,	,	, 51.30	,	,	, , , , , , , , , , , ,
Α	5.5-FT TAIL	500 LF	\$59.53	\$29,765.00	\$59.53	\$29,765.00	\$199.68	\$99,840.00
В	4-FT TAIL	500 LF	\$59.53	\$29,765.00	\$59.53	\$29,765.00	\$162.70	\$81,350.00
	STORMWATER OUTFALL STEPS	50 SF	\$173.41	\$8,670.50	\$173.41	\$8,670.50	\$66.56	\$3,328.00

COST TABULATION Page 4 of 7

RP021-24
Provision of Watershed Improvements on an Annual Contract
Penartment of Water Resources

A B C D 1011 A A B C C D D E F F G H I J J K L L SITE R 102 103 A B C C 104 105 106	DESCRIPTION LABOR RATES FOREMAN LABORER SURVEYOR (2-PERSON CREW) TECHNICAL LABORER HEAVY EQUIPMENT RATES TRACKED EXCAVATOR W/HYDRAULIC THUMB (30,000 - 50,000 LB) MINI EXCAVATOR (6,000 - 20,000 LB) RUBBER TIRE LOADER 4WD RUBBER TIRE LOADER SKID STEER LOADER SKID STEER LOADER (3,500 LB) DUMP TRUCK (SINGLE AXLE) DUMP TRUCK (DUAL AXLE) DUMP TRUCK (TRI/QUAD AXLE) TRACKED DUMP TRUCK OFF-HIGHWAY DUMP TRUCK OFF-HIGHWAY DUMP TRUCK ESTORATIVE AIR STREET SWEEPER VACUUM TRUCK ESTORATION AND LANDSCAPING ASPHALT PAVING CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS STANDARD CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS PERMEABLE INTERLOCKING UNIT PAVERS	## APPROX. QTY 80 HRS 160 HRS 40 HRS 40 HRS 20 HRS 20 HRS 20 HRS 20 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS 70 HRS 10 HRS	\$85.00 \$54.00 \$655.24 \$175.88 \$230.00 \$150.00 \$200.00 \$150.00 \$155.00 \$155.00 \$215.00 \$230.00 \$240.00 \$240.00 \$240.00 \$324.77	\$6,800.00 \$8,640.00 \$26,209.60 \$7,035.20 \$4,600.00 \$4,000.00 \$4,000.00 \$6,000.00 \$3,100.00 \$3,100.00 \$2,150.00 \$2,400.00 \$2,400.00	\$85.00 \$54.00 \$655.24 \$175.88 \$230.00 \$150.00 \$200.00 \$200.00 \$150.00 \$155.00 \$155.00 \$155.00 \$155.00 \$230.00	\$6,800.00 \$8,640.00 \$26,209.60 \$7,035.20 \$4,600.00 \$4,000.00 \$4,000.00 \$6,000.00 \$3,100.00 \$3,900.00	\$175.24 \$96.20 \$142.88 \$175.24 \$193.29 \$121.60 \$155.18 \$155.18 \$112.70 \$123.33	\$14,019.20 \$15,392.00 \$5,715.20 \$7,009.60 \$3,865.80 \$4,864.00 \$3,103.60 \$3,103.60 \$4,508.00 \$2,466.60
A B C D 1011 A A B C C D D E F F G H I J J K L L SITE R 102 103 A B C C 104 105 106	FOREMAN LABORER SURVEYOR (2-PERSON CREW) TECHNICAL LABORER HEAVY EQUIPMENT RATES TRACKED EXCAVATOR W/HYDRAULIC THUMB (30,000 - 50,000 LB) MINI EXCAVATOR (6,000 - 20,000 LB) RUBBER TIRE LOADER 4WD RUBBER TIRE LOADER SKID STEER LOADER (3,500 LB) DUMP TRUCK (SINGLE AXLE) DUMP TRUCK (OUAL AXLE) DUMP TRUCK (TRI/QUAD AXLE) TRACKED DUMP TRUCK OFF-HIGHWAY DUMP TRUCK REGENERATIVE AIR STREET SWEEPER VACUUM TRUCK ESTORATION AND LANDSCAPING ASPHALT PAVING CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS STANDARD CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS	160 HRS 40 HRS 40 HRS 20 HRS 20 HRS 20 HRS 20 HRS 20 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS	\$54.00 \$655.24 \$175.88 \$230.00 \$150.00 \$200.00 \$150.00 \$155.00 \$195.00 \$215.00 \$230.00 \$240.00 \$240.00 \$240.00 \$240.00 \$324.77	\$8,640.00 \$26,209.60 \$7,035.20 \$4,600.00 \$4,000.00 \$4,000.00 \$6,000.00 \$3,100.00 \$3,900.00 \$2,150.00 \$2,300.00 \$2,400.00	\$54.00 \$655.24 \$175.88 \$230.00 \$150.00 \$200.00 \$150.00 \$155.00 \$195.00 \$215.00	\$8,640.00 \$26,209.60 \$7,035.20 \$4,600.00 \$4,000.00 \$4,000.00 \$6,000.00 \$3,100.00 \$3,900.00	\$96.20 \$142.88 \$175.24 \$193.29 \$121.60 \$155.18 \$155.18 \$112.70 \$123.33	\$15,392.00 \$5,715.20 \$7,009.60 \$3,865.80 \$4,864.00 \$3,103.60 \$4,508.00
B C D 101 A B C C D D E F F G H I J J K L L SITE R 102 103 A B C C 104 105 106	LABORER SURVEYOR (2-PERSON CREW) TECHNICAL LABORER HEAVY EQUIPMENT RATES TRACKED EXCAVATOR W/HYDRAULIC THUMB (30,000 - 50,000 LB) MINI EXCAVATOR (6,000 - 20,000 LB) RUBBER TIRE LOADER 4WD RUBBER TIRE LOADER SKID STEER LOADER (3,500 LB) DUMP TRUCK (SINGLE AXLE) DUMP TRUCK (SINGLE AXLE) DUMP TRUCK (DUAL AXLE) DUMP TRUCK (TRI/QUAD AXLE) TRACKED DUMP TRUCK OFF-HIGHWAY DUMP TRUCK REGENERATIVE AIR STREET SWEEPER VACUUM TRUCK ESTORATION AND LANDSCAPING ASPHALT PAVING CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS STANDARD CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS	160 HRS 40 HRS 40 HRS 20 HRS 20 HRS 20 HRS 20 HRS 20 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS	\$54.00 \$655.24 \$175.88 \$230.00 \$150.00 \$200.00 \$150.00 \$155.00 \$195.00 \$215.00 \$230.00 \$240.00 \$240.00 \$240.00 \$240.00 \$324.77	\$8,640.00 \$26,209.60 \$7,035.20 \$4,600.00 \$4,000.00 \$4,000.00 \$6,000.00 \$3,100.00 \$3,900.00 \$2,150.00 \$2,300.00 \$2,400.00	\$54.00 \$655.24 \$175.88 \$230.00 \$150.00 \$200.00 \$150.00 \$155.00 \$195.00 \$215.00	\$8,640.00 \$26,209.60 \$7,035.20 \$4,600.00 \$4,000.00 \$4,000.00 \$6,000.00 \$3,100.00 \$3,900.00	\$96.20 \$142.88 \$175.24 \$193.29 \$121.60 \$155.18 \$155.18 \$112.70 \$123.33	\$15,392.00 \$5,715.20 \$7,009.60 \$3,865.80 \$4,864.00 \$3,103.60 \$4,508.00
D 101 A B C D E F G H I J K K L SITER 102 103 A B C 104 105	TECHNICAL LABORER HEAVY EQUIPMENT RATES TRACKED EXCAVATOR W/HYDRAULIC THUMB (30,000 - 50,000 LB) MINI EXCAVATOR (6,000 - 20,000 LB) RUBBER TIRE LOADER 4WD RUBBER TIRE LOADER SKID STEER LOADER (3,500 LB) DUMP TRUCK (SINGLE AXLE) DUMP TRUCK (SINGLE AXLE) DUMP TRUCK (TRI/QUAD AXLE) TRACKED DUMP TRUCK OFF-HIGHWAY DUMP TRUCK REGENERATIVE AIR STREET SWEEPER VACUUM TRUCK ESTORATION AND LANDSCAPING ASPHALT PAVING CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS STANDARD CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS	40 HRS 20 HRS 20 HRS 20 HRS 20 HRS 40 HRS 20 HRS 20 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS	\$175.88 \$230.00 \$150.00 \$200.00 \$200.00 \$150.00 \$195.00 \$215.00 \$230.00 \$230.00 \$230.00 \$324.77	\$7,035.20 \$4,600.00 \$6,000.00 \$4,000.00 \$4,000.00 \$3,100.00 \$3,900.00 \$2,150.00 \$2,300.00 \$2,400.00	\$175.88 \$230.00 \$150.00 \$200.00 \$200.00 \$150.00 \$155.00 \$195.00 \$215.00	\$7,035.20 \$4,600.00 \$6,000.00 \$4,000.00 \$6,000.00 \$3,100.00 \$3,900.00	\$175.24 \$193.29 \$121.60 \$155.18 \$155.18 \$112.70 \$123.33	\$7,009.60 \$3,865.80 \$4,864.00 \$3,103.60 \$3,103.60 \$4,508.00
101 A B C D E F G H I J SITE R 102 103 A B C 104 105	HEAVY EQUIPMENT RATES TRACKED EXCAVATOR W/HYDRAULIC THUMB (30,000 - 50,000 LB) MINI EXCAVATOR (6,000 - 20,000 LB) MINI EXCAVATOR (6,000 - 20,000 LB) RUBBER TIRE LOADER 4WD RUBBER TIRE LOADER SKID STEER LOADER (3,500 LB) DUMP TRUCK (SINGLE AXLE) DUMP TRUCK (SINGLE AXLE) DUMP TRUCK (TRI/QUAD AXLE) TRACKED DUMP TRUCK OFF-HIGHWAY DUMP TRUCK REGENERATIVE AIR STREET SWEEPER VACUUM TRUCK ESTORATION AND LANDSCAPING ASPHALT PAVING CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS STANDARD CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS	20 HRS 40 HRS 20 HRS 20 HRS 40 HRS 20 HRS 20 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS	\$230.00 \$150.00 \$200.00 \$200.00 \$150.00 \$155.00 \$195.00 \$215.00 \$230.00 \$240.00 \$324.77	\$4,600.00 \$6,000.00 \$4,000.00 \$4,000.00 \$6,000.00 \$3,100.00 \$3,900.00 \$2,150.00 \$2,300.00 \$2,400.00	\$230.00 \$150.00 \$200.00 \$200.00 \$150.00 \$155.00 \$195.00 \$215.00	\$4,600.00 \$6,000.00 \$4,000.00 \$4,000.00 \$6,000.00 \$3,100.00 \$3,900.00	\$193.29 \$121.60 \$155.18 \$155.18 \$112.70 \$123.33	\$3,865.80 \$4,864.00 \$3,103.60 \$3,103.60 \$4,508.00
A B B C D D E F F G H I I J J K L L SITE R 102 103 A B C C 104 105 106	TRACKED EXCAVATOR W/HYDRAULIC THUMB (30,000 - 50,000 LB) MINI EXCAVATOR (6,000 - 20,000 LB) RUBBER TIRE LOADER 4WD RUBBER TIRE LOADER SKID STEER LOADER (3,500 LB) DUMP TRUCK (SINGLE AXLE) DUMP TRUCK (DUAL AXLE) DUMP TRUCK (TRI/QUAD AXLE) TRACKED DUMP TRUCK OFF-HIGHWAY DUMP TRUCK REGENERATIVE AIR STREET SWEEPER VACUUM TRUCK ESTORATION AND LANDSCAPING ASPHALT PAVING CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS STANDARD CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS	40 HRS 20 HRS 20 HRS 40 HRS 20 HRS 20 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS	\$150.00 \$200.00 \$200.00 \$150.00 \$155.00 \$195.00 \$215.00 \$230.00 \$240.00 \$324.77	\$6,000.00 \$4,000.00 \$4,000.00 \$6,000.00 \$3,100.00 \$3,900.00 \$2,150.00 \$2,300.00 \$2,400.00	\$150.00 \$200.00 \$200.00 \$150.00 \$155.00 \$195.00 \$215.00	\$6,000.00 \$4,000.00 \$4,000.00 \$6,000.00 \$3,100.00 \$3,900.00	\$121.60 \$155.18 \$155.18 \$112.70 \$123.33	\$4,864.00 \$3,103.60 \$3,103.60 \$4,508.00
C D E F G G H I J J K L SITE R 102 103 A B C 104 105 106	MINI EXCAVATOR (6,000 - 20,000 LB) RUBBER TIRE LOADER 4WD RUBBER TIRE LOADER SKID STEER LOADER (3,500 LB) DUMP TRUCK (SINGLE AXLE) DUMP TRUCK (DUAL AXLE) DUMP TRUCK (TRI/QUAD AXLE) TRACKED DUMP TRUCK OFF-HIGHWAY DUMP TRUCK REGENERATIVE AIR STREET SWEEPER VACUUM TRUCK ESTORATION AND LANDSCAPING ASPHALT PAVING CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS STANDARD CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS	40 HRS 20 HRS 20 HRS 40 HRS 20 HRS 20 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS	\$150.00 \$200.00 \$200.00 \$150.00 \$155.00 \$195.00 \$215.00 \$230.00 \$240.00 \$324.77	\$6,000.00 \$4,000.00 \$4,000.00 \$6,000.00 \$3,100.00 \$3,900.00 \$2,150.00 \$2,300.00 \$2,400.00	\$150.00 \$200.00 \$200.00 \$150.00 \$155.00 \$195.00 \$215.00	\$6,000.00 \$4,000.00 \$4,000.00 \$6,000.00 \$3,100.00 \$3,900.00	\$121.60 \$155.18 \$155.18 \$112.70 \$123.33	\$4,864.00 \$3,103.60 \$3,103.60 \$4,508.00
C D E F G G H I J J K L SITE R 102 103 A B C 104 105 106	RUBBER TIRE LOADER 4WD RUBBER TIRE LOADER SKID STEER LOADER (3,500 LB) DUMP TRUCK (SINGLE AXLE) DUMP TRUCK (SINGLE AXLE) DUMP TRUCK (DUAL AXLE) DUMP TRUCK (TRI/QUAD AXLE) TRACKED DUMP TRUCK OFF-HIGHWAY DUMP TRUCK REGENERATIVE AIR STREET SWEEPER VACUUM TRUCK ESTORATION AND LANDSCAPING ASPHALT PAVING CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS STANDARD CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS	20 HRS 20 HRS 40 HRS 20 HRS 20 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS	\$200.00 \$200.00 \$150.00 \$155.00 \$195.00 \$215.00 \$230.00 \$240.00 \$324.77	\$4,000.00 \$4,000.00 \$6,000.00 \$3,100.00 \$3,900.00 \$2,150.00 \$2,300.00 \$2,400.00	\$200.00 \$200.00 \$150.00 \$155.00 \$195.00 \$215.00	\$4,000.00 \$4,000.00 \$6,000.00 \$3,100.00 \$3,900.00	\$155.18 \$155.18 \$112.70 \$123.33	\$3,103.60 \$3,103.60 \$4,508.00
D E F G H I J K L SITE R 102 103 A B C 104 105	4WD RUBBER TIRE LOADER SKID STEER LOADER (3,500 LB) DUMP TRUCK (SINGLE AXLE) DUMP TRUCK (DUAL AXLE) DUMP TRUCK (TRI/QUAD AXLE) TRACKED DUMP TRUCK OFF-HIGHWAY DUMP TRUCK REGENERATIVE AIR STREET SWEEPER VACUUM TRUCK ESTORATION AND LANDSCAPING ASPHALT PAVING CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS STANDARD CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS	20 HRS 40 HRS 20 HRS 20 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS	\$200.00 \$150.00 \$155.00 \$195.00 \$215.00 \$230.00 \$240.00 \$324.77	\$4,000.00 \$6,000.00 \$3,100.00 \$3,900.00 \$2,150.00 \$2,300.00 \$2,400.00	\$200.00 \$150.00 \$155.00 \$195.00 \$215.00	\$4,000.00 \$6,000.00 \$3,100.00 \$3,900.00	\$155.18 \$112.70 \$123.33	\$3,103.60 \$4,508.00
E F G H I J K L SITE R 102 103 A B C 104 105	SKID STEER LOADER (3,500 LB) DUMP TRUCK (SINGLE AXLE) DUMP TRUCK (DUAL AXLE) DUMP TRUCK (TRI/QUAD AXLE) TRACKED DUMP TRUCK OFF-HIGHWAY DUMP TRUCK REGENERATIVE AIR STREET SWEEPER VACUUM TRUCK ESTORATION AND LANDSCAPING ASPHALT PAVING CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS STANDARD CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS	40 HRS 20 HRS 20 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS	\$150.00 \$155.00 \$195.00 \$215.00 \$230.00 \$240.00 \$324.77	\$6,000.00 \$3,100.00 \$3,900.00 \$2,150.00 \$2,300.00 \$2,400.00	\$150.00 \$155.00 \$195.00 \$215.00	\$6,000.00 \$3,100.00 \$3,900.00	\$112.70 \$123.33	\$4,508.00
G H I J K L SITE R 102 103 A B C 104 105	DUMP TRUCK (DUAL AXLE) DUMP TRUCK (TRI/QUAD AXLE) TRACKED DUMP TRUCK OFF-HIGHWAY DUMP TRUCK REGENERATIVE AIR STREET SWEEPER VACUUM TRUCK ESTORATION AND LANDSCAPING ASPHALT PAVING CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS STANDARD CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS	20 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS	\$195.00 \$215.00 \$230.00 \$240.00 \$324.77	\$3,900.00 \$2,150.00 \$2,300.00 \$2,400.00	\$195.00 \$215.00	\$3,900.00		\$2.466.60
H I J K L SITE R 102 103 A B C 104 105	DUMP TRUCK (TRI/QUAD AXLE) TRACKED DUMP TRUCK OFF-HIGHWAY DUMP TRUCK REGENERATIVE AIR STREET SWEEPER VACUUM TRUCK ESTORATION AND LANDSCAPING ASPHALT PAVING CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS STANDARD CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS	10 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS	\$215.00 \$230.00 \$240.00 \$324.77	\$2,150.00 \$2,300.00 \$2,400.00	\$215.00		0100 00	
1 J K L L SITE R 102 103 A B C 104 105 106	TRACKED DUMP TRUCK OFF-HIGHWAY DUMP TRUCK REGENERATIVE AIR STREET SWEEPER VACUUM TRUCK ESTORATION AND LANDSCAPING ASPHALT PAVING CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS STANDARD CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS	10 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS 10 HRS	\$230.00 \$240.00 \$324.77	\$2,300.00 \$2,400.00		\$2,150.00	\$189.89 \$240.74	\$3,797.80 \$2,407.40
K L SITE R 102 103 A B C 104 105	REGENERATIVE AIR STREET SWEEPER VACUUM TRUCK ESTORATION AND LANDSCAPING ASPHALT PAVING CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS STANDARD CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS	10 HRS 10 HRS	\$324.77			\$2,300.00	\$277.52	\$2,775.20
102 103 A B C 104 105 106	VACUUM TRUCK ESTORATION AND LANDSCAPING ASPHALT PAVING CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS STANDARD CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS	10 HRS			\$240.00	\$2,400.00	\$277.52	\$2,775.20
102 103 A B C 104 105	ESTORATION AND LANDSCAPING ASPHALT PAVING CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS STANDARD CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS		\$304.00	\$3,247.70	\$324.77	\$3,247.70	\$265.70	\$2,657.00
103 A B C 104 105	CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS STANDARD CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS	200 TON		\$3,646.60	\$364.66	\$3,646.60	\$265.70	\$2,657.00
A B C 104 105	STANDARD CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS	3	\$373.97	\$74,794.00	\$373.97	\$74,794.00	\$535.73	\$107,146.00
B C 104 105		100 SY	\$76.95	\$7,695.00	\$76.95	\$7,695.00	\$241.03	\$24,103.00
C 104 105 106		100 SY	\$86.45	\$8,645.00	\$86.45	\$8,645.00	\$247.35	\$24,735.00
105 106	CONCRETE GRID PAVER UNITS	100 SY	\$75.68	\$7,568.00	\$75.68	\$7,568.00	\$212.97	\$21,297.00
106	PERVIOUS CONCRETE PAVING	150 CY	\$2,306.12	\$345,918.00	\$2,306.12	\$345,918.00	\$755.07	\$113,260.50
	MODULAR PREFABRICATED PERVIOUS CONCRETE PANELS CURB AND GUTTER	250 SY	\$396.06	\$99,015.00	\$396.06	\$99,015.00	\$492.31	\$123,077.50
	HIGH BACK, 6" X 24" X 12"	10 LF	\$62.33	\$623.30	\$62.33	\$623.30	\$111.38	\$1,113.80
	HIGH BACK, 6" X 30" X 12" ROLL BACK, 6" X 24" X 10"	10 LF 10 LF	\$56.98 \$56.98	\$569.80 \$569.80	\$56.98 \$56.98	\$569.80 \$569.80	\$132.77 \$111.38	\$1,327.70 \$1,113.80
	HEADER CURB	10 LF	\$30.96	\$309.80	\$30.96	\$309.80	\$111.30	\$1,113.00
	HEADER CURB, 6" CURB HEIGHT	10 LF	\$62.33	\$623.30	\$62.33	\$623.30	\$89.98	\$899.80
	HEADER CURB, 8" CURB HEIGHT	10 LF	\$56.98	\$569.80	\$56.98	\$569.80	\$98.53	\$985.30
	SIDEWALK CHAIN LINK FENCE	10 SY	\$124.66	\$1,246.60	\$124.66	\$1,246.60	\$179.01	\$1,790.10
	4-FT HEIGHT, GALVANIZED FABRIC	50 LF	\$11.40	\$570.00	\$11.40	\$570.00	\$110.92	\$5,546.00
	6-FT HEIGHT, GALVANIZED FABRIC	75 LF	\$13.67	\$1,025.25	\$13.67	\$1,025.25	\$147.90	\$11,092.50
	8-FT HEIGHT, GALVANIZED FABRIC 4-FT HEIGHT, VINYL COATED FABRIC	50 LF 50 LF	\$17.09 \$13.71	\$854.50 \$685.50	\$17.09 \$13.71	\$854.50 \$685.50	\$221.86 \$147.90	\$11,093.00 \$7,395.00
	6-FT HEIGHT, VINYL COATED FABRIC	75 LF	\$16.21	\$1,215.75	\$16.21	\$1,215.75	\$221.86	\$16,639.50
F	8-FT HEIGHT, VINYL COATED FABRIC	50 LF	\$21.19	\$1,059.50	\$21.19	\$1,059.50	\$295.82	\$14,791.00
	BARBED WIRE	75 LF	\$3.42	\$256.50	\$3.42	\$256.50	\$73.96	\$5,547.00
	SPLIT RAIL FENCE 2 RAIL FENCE	60 LF	\$10.60	\$636.00	\$10.60	\$636.00	\$295.82	\$17,749.20
В	3 RAIL FENCE	60 LF	\$11.84	\$710.40	\$11.84	\$710.40	\$369.77	\$22,186.20
	WOODEN PRIVACY FENCE	100 15	010.00	01.000.00	A10.00	01 000 00	0104.00	010 400 00
	6-FT HEIGHT 8-FT HEIGHT	100 LF 40 LF	\$18.23 \$23.93	\$1,823.00 \$957.20	\$18.23 \$23.93	\$1,823.00 \$957.20	\$184.88 \$295.82	\$18,488.00 \$11,832.80
112	DECORATIVE FENCE	10 21	Q20.70	\$367.26	Q20.90	Q307.20	Q230.02	
	6-FT HEIGHT	20 LF	\$28.49	\$569.80	\$28.49	\$569.80	\$295.82	\$5,916.40
	8-FT HEIGHT WELDED WIRE FENCE	10 LF	\$34.19	\$341.90	\$34.19	\$341.90	\$443.73	\$4,437.30
	4-FT HEIGHT	100 LF	\$11.40	\$1,140.00	\$11.40	\$1,140.00	\$517.69	\$51,769.00
	5-FT HEIGHT	100 LF	\$11.40	\$1,140.00	\$11.40	\$1,140.00	\$517.69	\$51,769.00
	CHICKEN WIRE FENCE BOLLARDS, STEEL	50 LF 10 EA	\$10.26 \$304.69	\$513.00 \$3,046.90	\$10.26 \$304.69	\$513.00 \$3,046.90	\$221.86 \$1,292.26	\$11,093.00 \$12,922.60
	SEGMENTAL RETAINING WALL	10 LA	\$304.09	\$3,040.90	\$304.09	\$3,040.90	\$1,292.20	\$12,922.00
Α	MODULAR BLOCK FACE	60 SF	\$42.21	\$2,532.60	\$42.21	\$2,532.60	\$222.88	\$13,372.80
	PERMANENT FIELDSTONE FACE	60 SF	\$105.53	\$6,331.80	\$105.53	\$6,331.80	\$298.61	\$17,916.60
	ACCESS MATS TIMBER MATS	60 SY	\$93.11	\$5,586.60	\$93.11	\$5,586.60	\$201.14	\$12,068.40
	COMPOSITE MATS	60 SY	\$87.24	\$5,234.40	\$87.24	\$5,234.40	\$438.76	\$26,325.60
	TOPSOIL	25 CY	\$60.01	\$1,500.25	\$60.01	\$1,500.25	\$133.12	\$3,328.00
	SOIL AMENDMENTS LIME	5,000 LBS	\$0.21	\$1,050.00	\$0.21	\$1.050.00	\$2.95	\$14.750.00
	SAWDUST	50 LBS	\$0.38	\$1,030.00	\$0.38	\$1,030.00	\$5.92	\$296.00
С	GROUND BARK	50 LBS	\$0.10	\$5.00	\$0.10	\$5.00	\$4.43	\$221.50
	COMPOST MULCH	50 LBS	\$0.10	\$5.00	\$0.10	\$5.00 \$71.50	\$4.43	\$221.50
	PEAT FERTILIZER	50 LBS 200 LBS	\$1.43 \$0.75	\$71.50 \$150.00	\$1.43 \$0.75	\$150.00	\$2.95 \$3.69	\$147.50 \$738.00
G	SAND	50 LBS	\$0.18	\$9.00	\$0.18	\$9.00	\$3.69	\$184.50
	PERLITE	20 LBS	\$1.43	\$28.60	\$1.43	\$28.60	\$8.88	\$177.60
	GYPSUM COMPOST MULCH	50 LBS	\$1.32	\$66.00	\$1.32	\$66.00	\$12.57	\$628.50
	BLOWN	50 CY	\$101.11	\$5,055.50	\$101.11	\$5,055.50	\$118.32	\$5,916.00
В	HAND PLACED	15 CY	\$54.68	\$820.20	\$54.68	\$820.20	\$133.12	\$1,996.80
	PLANTING SOIL MIXES	20 CY	\$77.19	\$1,543.80	\$77.19	\$1,543.80	\$155.30	\$3,106.00
	TILLING HAND GRADING	5,000 SY 1,000 SY	\$0.39 \$1.54	\$1,950.00 \$1,540.00	\$0.39 \$1.54	\$1,950.00 \$1,540.00	\$8.88 \$7.40	\$44,400.00 \$7,400.00
124		75 CY	\$133.47	+ . 10 . 0.00	\$133.47	+ .,0 .0.00	¥10	T. 1.00.00

COST TABULATION Page 5 of 7

RP021-24
Provision of Watershed Improvements on an Annual Contract
Department of Water Resources

			(0	onsultants, Inc. OC) GINAL	(0	onsultants, Inc. IC) ID FINAL	Precision 2000, Inc. (OC)	
ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	APPROX. QTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
	SEEDING	4.000.07	01.01	04.040.00	01.01	04.040.00	ÔE 10	620.720.00
	NATIVE UPLAND NATIVE WETLAND	4,000 SY 4,000 SY	\$1.01 \$1.19	\$4,040.00 \$4,760.00	\$1.01 \$1.19	\$4,040.00 \$4,760.00	\$5.18 \$5.18	\$20,720.00 \$20,720.00
	ORNAMENTAL	2,000 SY	\$1.02	\$2,040.00	\$1.02	\$2,040.00	\$5.92	\$11,840.00
D	CUSTOM	2,000 SY	\$1.30	\$2,600.00	\$1.30	\$2,600.00	\$5.92	\$11,840.00
	TURFGRASS SEEDING							
	STANDARD VARIETIES	3,000 SY	\$0.95	\$2,850.00	\$0.95	\$2,850.00	\$4.43	\$13,290.00
	PREMIUM VARIETIES TURFGRASS SODDING	1,500 SY	\$1.01	\$1,515.00	\$1.01	\$1,515.00	\$5.92	\$8,880.00
	STANDARD VARIETIES	1,000 SY	\$15.42	\$15,420.00	\$15.42	\$15,420.00	\$23.29	\$23,290.00
	PREMIUM VARIETIES	1,000 SY	\$19.34	\$19,340.00	\$19.34	\$19,340.00	\$26.63	\$26,630.00
С	BERMUDA GRASS	1,000 SY	\$13.90	\$13,900.00	\$13.90	\$13,900.00	\$23.29	\$23,290.00
	HYDROSEEDING							
	STANDARD TURFGRASS VARIETIES	1,200 SY	\$1.36	\$1,632.00	\$1.36	\$1,632.00	\$4.43	\$5,316.00
	PREMIUM TURFGRASS VARIETIES NATIVE UPLAND	1,200 SY 1,200 SY	\$1.42 \$1.42	\$1,704.00 \$1,704.00	\$1.42 \$1.42	\$1,704.00 \$1,704.00	\$5.18 \$5.92	\$6,216.00 \$7,104.00
	NATIVE OF EARD	1,200 SY	\$1.60	\$1,920.00	\$1.60	\$1,920.00	\$5.92	\$7,104.00
	ORNAMENTAL	300 SY	\$1.43	\$429.00	\$1.43	\$429.00	\$6.66	\$1,998.00
F	CUSTOM	300 SY	\$1.71	\$513.00	\$1.71	\$513.00	\$6.66	\$1,998.00
	LIVE STAKE	600 EA	\$6.88	\$4,128.00	\$6.88	\$4,128.00	\$11.83	\$7,098.00
	LIVE WHIP	200 EA	\$7.77	\$1,554.00	\$7.77	\$1,554.00	\$11.83	\$2,366.00
131	LIVE POLE LIVE PLANTINGS	100 EA	\$13.14	\$1,314.00	\$13.14	\$1,314.00	\$14.80	\$1,480.00
	FLOWER BULBS	100 EA	\$4.04	\$404.00	\$4.04	\$404.00	\$2.22	\$222.00
	PLUGS	300 EA	\$9.17	\$2,751.00	\$9.17	\$2,751.00	\$11.83	\$3,549.00
С	BARE ROOT SEEDLINGS	250 EA	\$5.61	\$1,402.50	\$5.61	\$1,402.50	\$11.83	\$2,957.50
	CONTAINER PLANTINGS							
	1-PINT	100 EA	\$9.04	\$904.00	\$9.04	\$904.00	\$20.71	\$2,071.00
	1-QUART 2.5-OUART	150 EA	\$12.50	\$1,875.00 \$2,571.00	\$12.50	\$1,875.00	\$26.63 \$35.50	\$3,994.50
	1-GALLON	150 EA 400 EA	\$17.14 \$20.52	\$2,571.00	\$17.14 \$20.52	\$2,571.00 \$8,208.00	\$35.50	\$5,325.00 \$23.664.00
	3-GALLON	400 EA	\$43.23	\$17,292.00	\$43.23	\$17,292.00	\$88.74	\$35,496.00
	5-GALLON	400 EA	\$67.73	\$27,092.00	\$67.73	\$27,092.00	\$125.72	\$50,288.00
	7-GALLON	150 EA	\$94.12	\$14,118.00	\$94.12	\$14,118.00	\$155.30	\$23,295.00
	15-GALLON	15 EA	\$284.23	\$4,263.45	\$284.23	\$4,263.45	\$184.88	\$2,773.20
	30-GALLON	10 EA	\$465.94	\$4,659.40	\$465.94	\$4,659.40	\$295.82	\$2,958.20
	CALIPER TREES 1/2-INCH	15 EA	\$266.97	\$4,004.55	\$266.97	04.004.55	\$406.75	06 101 05
	1-INCH	40 EA	\$288.08	\$11,523.20	\$288.08	\$4,004.55 \$11,523.20	\$517.69	\$6,101.25 \$20,707.60
	1-1/2-INCH	20 EA	\$372.50	\$7,450.00	\$372.50	\$7,450.00	\$739.53	\$14,790.60
	2-INCH	60 EA	\$439.66	\$26,379.60	\$439.66	\$26,379.60	\$961.40	\$57,684.00
	3-INCH	15 EA	\$717.88	\$10,768.20	\$717.88	\$10,768.20	\$1,405.12	\$21,076.80
	PLANT PROTECTION	100 EA	\$4.91	\$491.00	\$4.91	\$491.00	\$14.04	\$1,404.00
	STRAW MULCH	10.54	016.05	A160 F0	016.05	0160 50	000.66	0006.60
	WHEAT STRAW BALES (18" X 36" X 14") PINE STRAW BALES (18" X 36" X 14")	10 EA 10 EA	\$16.25 \$8.50	\$162.50 \$85.00	\$16.25 \$8.50	\$162.50 \$85.00	\$23.66 \$17.75	\$236.60 \$177.50
	WOOD MULCH	10 LA	\$6.50	\$65.00	\$6.50	\$65.00	\$17.75	\$177.30
	HARDWOOD, COARSE GROUND	50 CY	\$51.40	\$2,570.00	\$51.40	\$2,570.00	\$133.12	\$6,656.00
	HARDWOOD, DOUBLE GROUND	50 CY	\$54.68	\$2,734.00	\$54.68	\$2,734.00	\$133.12	\$6,656.00
	SOFTWOOD, COARSE GROUND	50 CY	\$44.83	\$2,241.50	\$44.83	\$2,241.50	\$133.12	\$6,656.00
	SOFTWOOD, DOUBLE GROUND	50 CY	\$47.64	\$2,382.00	\$47.64	\$2,382.00	\$133.12	\$6,656.00
_	LANDSCAPE EDGING BARRIER	20 I E	¢52.00	¢1.061.90	¢52.00	¢1.061.90	¢17.75	\$255.00
	PLASTIC PLASTIC	20 LF 20 LF	\$53.09 \$13.63	\$1,061.80	\$53.09	\$1,061.80	\$17.75	\$355.00
	WOOD	20 LF	\$19.84	\$396.80	\$19.84	\$396.80	\$17.75	\$355.00
139	TREE BAGS	5 EA	\$33.20	\$166.00	\$33.20	\$166.00	\$73.96	\$369.80
	SLATE CHIPS	5 CY	\$195.08	\$975.40	\$195.08	\$975.40	\$495.49	\$2,477.45
	FLAGSTONE	10 SY	\$98.59	\$985.90	\$98.59	\$985.90	\$140.52	\$1,405.20
	INVASIVE SPECIES PHYSICAL REMOVAL CREW HALF DAY	2 EA	\$1,491.31	\$2,982.62	\$1,491.31	\$2,982.62	\$3,327.93	\$6,655.86
	CREW FULL DAY	1 EA	\$1,491.31	\$2,982.63	\$1,491.31	\$2,982.63	\$6,655.86	\$6,655.86
	HERBICIDE AND PESTICIDE, LICENSED APPLICATION	1 2/	Q2,302.00	Q2,302.00	QZ,702.00	Q2,302.00	Ç0,000.00	Ç0,000.00
	HERBICIDE APPLICATION	2,000 SY	\$0.18	\$360.00	\$0.18	\$360.00	\$0.74	\$1,480.00
В	PESTICIDE APPLICATION	2,000 SY	\$0.28	\$560.00	\$0.28	\$560.00	\$0.89	\$1,780.00
	MWATER PIPING SYSTEMS							
	PVC SCHEDULE 40 PIPE, UP TO 5' DEPTH OF COVER	20.15	000.70	0415.00	000.70	0415.00	047.10	0040.00
	4-IN DIAMETER SOLID WALL 6-IN DIAMETER SOLID WALL	20 LF 20 LF	\$20.79 \$27.28	\$415.80 \$545.60	\$20.79 \$27.28	\$415.80 \$545.60	\$47.18 \$82.45	\$943.60 \$1.649.00
	8-IN DIAMTER SOLID WALL	20 LF 20 LF	\$27.28	\$731.40	\$36.57	\$731.40	\$82.45	\$1,649.00
	4-IN DIAMETER SLOTTED/ PERFORATED WALL	20 LF	\$28.11	\$562.20	\$28.11	\$562.20	\$70.55	\$1,411.00
	6-IN DIAMETER SLOTTED/ PERFORATED WALL	20 LF	\$34.60	\$692.00	\$34.60	\$692.00	\$85.80	\$1,716.00
	8-IN DIAMETER SLOTTED/ PERFORATED WALL	20 LF	\$43.88	\$877.60	\$43.88	\$877.60	\$98.43	\$1,968.60
145	PVC SCHEDULE 40 PIPE, GREATER THAN 5' DEPTH OF COVER							
	TO 10' DEPTH OF COVER			1	1	4.5		40.00
	4-IN DIAMETER SOLID WALL	20 LF	\$28.90	\$578.00	\$28.90	\$578.00	\$111.78	\$2,235.60
	6-IN DIAMETER SOLID WALL	20 LF	\$35.38	\$707.60	\$35.38	\$707.60	\$127.04	\$2,540.80
	8-IN DIAMTER SOLID WALL 4-IN DIAMETER SLOTTED/ PERFORATED WALL	20 LF 20 LF	\$44.67 \$36.21	\$893.40 \$724.20	\$44.67 \$36.21	\$893.40 \$724.20	\$139.68 \$115.13	\$2,793.60 \$2,302.60
	6-IN DIAMETER SLOTTED/ PERFORATED WALL	20 LF 20 LF	\$42.70	\$854.00	\$42.70	\$854.00	\$113.13	\$2,302.60
	8-IN DIAMTER SLOTTED/ PERFORATED WALL	20 LF	\$51.99	\$1,039.80	\$51.99	\$1,039.80	\$143.03	\$2,860.60
146	ALUMINUM COATED (TYPE 2) CORRUGATED STEEL PIPE, UP			. , ,		. , ,		1
140	TO 5' DEPTH OF COVER							
	18-IN TO 36-IN DIAMETER	10 LF	\$117.92	\$1,179.20	\$117.92	\$1,179.20	\$186.43	\$1,864.30

COST TABULATION Page 6 of 7

RP021-24
Provision of Watershed Improvements on an Annual Contract
Department of Water Resources

Depart			(OC) ORIGINAL			onsultants, Inc. OC) ND FINAL	Precision 2000, Inc. (OC)	
ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	APPROX. QTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
В	42-IN TO 72-IN DIAMETER	10 LF	\$241.59	\$2,415.90	\$241.59	\$2,415.90	\$248.18	\$2,481.80
С	78-IN TO 96-IN DIAMETER	10 LF	\$339.05	\$3,390.50	\$339.05	\$3,390.50	\$221.98	\$2,219.80
147	ALUMINUM COATED (TYPE 2) CORRUGATED STEEL PIPE, GREATER THAN 5' DEPTH OF COVER TO 10' DEPTH OF COVER							
	18-IN TO 36-IN DIAMETER	10 LF	\$130.09	\$1,300.90	\$130.09	\$1,300.90	\$295.44	\$2,954.40
	42-IN TO 72-IN DIAMETER 78-IN TO 96-IN DIAMETER	10 LF 10 LF	\$257.88 \$371.43	\$2,578.80 \$3,714.30	\$257.88 \$371.43	\$2,578.80 \$3,714.30	\$361.20 \$426.06	\$3,612.00 \$4,260.60
148	CORRUGATED POLYMER PRECOAT STEEL PIPE, UP TO 5'	10 2.	Q071110	Q0,7 1 11.00	Q071110	\$6,711.00	Ų 120.00	\$ 1,200.00
A	DEPTH OF COVER 18-IN TO 36-IN DIAMETER	10 LF	\$122.66	\$1,226.60	\$122.66	\$1,226.60	\$228.42	\$2,284.20
В	42-IN TO 72-IN DIAMETER	10 LF	\$250.05	\$2,500.50	\$250.05	\$2,500.50	\$445.41	\$4,454.10
	CORRUGATED POLYMER PRECOAT STEEL PIPE, GREATER THAN 5' DEPTH OF COVER TO 10' DEPTH OF COVER							
	18-IN TO 36-IN DIAMETER 42-IN TO 72-IN DIAMETER	10 LF 10 LF	\$132.97 \$263.86	\$1,329.70 \$2,638.60	\$132.97 \$263.86	\$1,329.70 \$2,638.60	\$330.97 \$543.85	\$3,309.70 \$5,438.50
	CORRUGATED ALUMINUM ALLOY PIPE, UP TO 5' DEPTH OF	10 L1	Ş203.00	QZ,030.00	Q203.00	\$2,030.00	Ç043.03	Ş0, 4 30.30
	COVER 18-IN TO 36-IN DIAMETER	10 LF	\$131.46	\$1,314.60	\$131.46	\$1,314.60	\$210.34	\$2,103.40
В	42-IN TO 72-IN DIAMETER CORRUGATED ALUMINUM ALLOY PIPE, GREATER THAN 5'	10 LF	\$269.21	\$2,692.10	\$269.21	\$2,692.10	\$558.73	\$5,587.30
151	DEPTH OF COVER TO 10' DEPTH OF COVER							
	18-IN TO 36-IN DIAMETER 42-IN TO 72-IN DIAMETER	10 LF 10 LF	\$141.78 \$283.02	\$1,417.80 \$2,830.20	\$141.78 \$283.02	\$1,417.80 \$2,830.20	\$319.35 \$651.78	\$3,193.50 \$6,517.80
	RCP PIPE - ANY CONFIGURATION, UP TO 5' DEPTH OF COVER	10 [Q200.02	ψ <u>2</u> ,000.20	Q200.02	Ç2,000.20	Ç001.70	Ç0,017.00
	18-IN TO 24-IN DIAMETER	20 LF	\$117.22	\$2,344.40	\$117.22	\$2,344.40	\$191.93	\$3,838.60
В	30-IN TO 36-IN DIAMETER	20 LF	\$199.86	\$3,997.20	\$199.86	\$3,997.20	\$312.98	\$6,259.60
	42-IN TO 48-IN DIAMETER 52-IN TO 60-IN DIAMETER	20 LF 20 LF	\$313.66 \$497.67	\$6,273.20 \$9,953.40	\$313.66 \$497.67	\$6,273.20 \$9,953.40	\$436.55 \$629.30	\$8,731.00 \$12,586.00
153	RCP PIPE - ANY CONFIGURATION, GREATER THAN 5' DEPTH OF COVER TO 10' DEPTH OF COVER							
	18-IN TO 24-IN DIAMETER	15 LF	\$141.55	\$2,123.25	\$141.55	\$2,123.25	\$314.65	\$4,719.75
	30-IN TO 36-IN DIAMETER 42-IN TO 48-IN DIAMETER	15 LF 15 LF	\$236.37 \$362.34	\$3,545.55 \$5,435.10	\$236.37 \$362.34	\$3,545.55 \$5,435.10	\$462.41 \$612.93	\$6,936.15 \$9,193.95
	52-IN TO 60-IN DIAMETER	15 LF	\$570.68	\$8,560.20	\$570.68	\$8,560.20	\$839.74	\$12,596.10
154	HDPE PIPE, CORRUGATED SINGLE WALL, UP TO 5' DEPTH OF COVER							
	4-IN TO 8-IN DIAMETER, SOLID WALL 4-IN TO 8-IN DIAMETER, SLOTTED WALL	20 LF 20 LF	\$26.29 \$26.58	\$525.80 \$531.60	\$26.29 \$26.58	\$525.80 \$531.60	\$76.63 \$76.63	\$1,532.60 \$1,532.60
	HDPE PIPE, CORRUGATED SINGLE WALL, GREATER THAN 5'	20 LF	\$20.58	\$531.00	\$20.58	\$531.00	\$70.03	\$1,532.00
	DEPTH OF COVER TO 10' DEPTH OF COVER 4-IN TO 8-IN DIAMETER, SOLID WALL	20 LF	\$34.40	\$688.00	\$34.40	\$688.00	\$130.03	\$2,600.60
В	4-IN TO 8-IN DIAMETER, SLOTTED WALL	20 LF	\$34.68	\$693.60	\$34.68	\$693.60	\$130.03	\$2,600.60
	HDPE, DOUBLE WALL, UP TO 5' DEPTH OF COVER 6-IN TO 8-IN DIAMETER	15 LF	\$31.46	\$471.90	\$31.46	\$471.90	\$69.65	\$1,044.75
	12-IN TO 15-IN DIAMETER 18-IN TO 24-IN DIAMETER	15 LF 15 LF	\$44.80 \$72.49	\$672.00 \$1,087.35	\$44.80 \$72.49	\$672.00 \$1,087.35	\$113.18 \$159.30	\$1,697.70 \$2,389.50
D	30-IN TO 36-IN DIAMETER	15 LF 15 LF	\$72.49 \$115.50	\$1,732.50	\$115.50	\$1,087.35	\$253.44	\$3,801.60
	42-IN TO 48-IN DIAMETER 52-IN TO 60-IN DIAMETER	15 LF 15 LF	\$170.91 \$259.40	\$2,563.65 \$3,891.00	\$170.91 \$259.40	\$2,563.65 \$3,891.00	\$363.55 \$494.35	\$5,453.25 \$7,415.25
157	HDPE, DOUBLE WALL, GREATER THAN 5' DEPTH OF COVER TO		Q203.40	Q0,001.00	Q203.40	Ç0,031.00	Ç434.00	Ç7,410.20
	10' DEPTH OF COVER 6-IN TO 8-IN DIAMETER	15 LF	\$39.51	\$592.65	\$39.51	\$592.65	\$125.44	\$1,881.60
	12-IN TO 15-IN DIAMETER 18-IN TO 24-IN DIAMETER	15 LF 15 LF	\$56.97 \$88.78	\$854.55 \$1,331.70	\$56.97	\$854.55 \$1,331.70	\$182.93 \$238.51	\$2,743.95
D	30-IN TO 36-IN DIAMETER	15 LF	\$135.72	\$2,035.80	\$88.78 \$135.72	\$2,035.80	\$340.47	\$3,577.65 \$5,107.05
	42-IN TO 48-IN DIAMETER 52-IN TO 60-IN DIAMETER	15 LF 15 LF	\$195.25 \$288.45	\$2,928.75 \$4,326.75	\$195.25 \$288.45	\$2,928.75 \$4,326.75	\$475.23 \$608.00	\$7,128.45 \$9.120.00
158	DUCTILE IRON PIPE, UP TO 5' DEPTH OF COVER							
	4-INCH DIAMETER 6-INCH DIAMETER	10 LF 10 LF	\$73.18 \$60.47	\$731.80 \$604.70	\$73.18 \$60.47	\$731.80 \$604.70	\$199.50 \$212.50	\$1,995.00 \$2,125.00
С	8-INCH DIAMETER DUCTILE IRON PIPE, GREATER THAN 5' DEPTH OF COVER TO	10 LF	\$78.30	\$783.00	\$78.30	\$783.00	\$278.13	\$2,781.30
159	10' DEPTH OF COVER							
	4-INCH DIAMETER 6-INCH DIAMETER	10 LF 10 LF	\$77.36 \$68.52	\$773.60 \$685.20	\$77.36 \$68.52	\$773.60 \$685.20	\$301.69 \$319.32	\$3,016.90 \$3,193.20
С	8-INCH DIAMETER	10 LF	\$90.47	\$904.70	\$90.47	\$904.70	\$389.57	\$3,895.70
	PRECAST MANHOLE TYPE 1 (GDOT 1011A)	8 VF	\$1,066.84	\$8,534.72	\$1,066.84	\$8,534.72	\$1,038.34	\$8,306.72
В	TYPE 2 (GDOT 1011A)	8 VF	\$1,550.48	\$12,403.84	\$1,550.48	\$12,403.84	\$1,216.24	\$9,729.92
Α	MANHOLE COVERS TRAFFIC RATED	1 EA	\$722.36	\$722.36	\$722.36	\$722.36	\$1,303.99	\$1,303.99
	NON-TRAFFIC RATED PRECAST DROP INLET	1 EA	\$722.36	\$722.36	\$722.36	\$722.36	\$1,303.99	\$1,303.99
Α	GROUP 1 (GDOT 1019A)	8 VF	\$1,066.84	\$8,534.72	\$1,066.84	\$8,534.72	\$1,081.42	\$8,651.36
	GROUP 2 (GDOT 1019A) GROUP 1 (GWINNETT P&D 610)	8 VF 8 VF	\$1,550.48 \$1,066.84	\$12,403.84 \$8,534.72	\$1,550.48 \$1,066.84	\$12,403.84 \$8,534.72	\$1,469.82 \$1,215.19	\$11,758.56 \$9,721.52
D	GROUP 2 (GWINNETT P&D 610)	8 VF	\$1,550.48	\$12,403.84	\$1,550.48	\$12,403.84	\$1,603.80	\$12,830.40
F	GROUP 1 (GDOT 9031S/9031D) GROUP 2 (GDOT 9031S/9031D)	8 VF 8 VF	\$1,066.84 \$1,550.48	\$8,534.72 \$12,403.84	\$1,066.84 \$1,550.48	\$8,534.72 \$12,403.84	\$1,668.11 \$2,066.86	\$13,344.88 \$16,534.88
163	REPLACEMENT TOP							

COST TABULATION Page 7 of 7

RP021-24
Provision of Watershed Improvements on an Annual Contract
Department of Water Resources

Depart	ment of Water Resources							
			Clean Water Consultants, Inc. (OC) ORIGINAL		(0	onsultants, Inc. OC) ND FINAL	Precision 2000, Inc. (OC)	
ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	APPROX. QTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
	FOR DI 610, WITH RING & COVER	1 EA	\$1,247.32	\$1,247.32	\$1,247.32	\$1,247.32	\$4,177.07	\$4,177.07
	FOR DI 1019A, WITH FRAME & GRATE	1 EA	\$1,247.32	\$1,247.32	\$1,247.32	\$1,247.32	\$3,138.75	\$3,138.75
	FOR DI 9031S/9031D, WITH STEEL PLATE	1 EA	\$1,810.14	\$1,810.14	\$1,810.14	\$1,810.14	\$4,320.84	\$4,320.84
	PRECAST CATCH BASIN GROUP 1 (GDOT 1033 / 1034)	8 VF	\$1,066.84	\$8,534.72	\$1,066.84	\$8,534.72	\$1,686.49	\$13,491.92
	GROUP 2 (GDOT 1033 / 1034)	8 VF	\$1,550.48	\$12,403.84	\$1,550.48	\$12,403.84	\$2,064.07	\$16,512.56
	REPLACEMENT TOP FOR GDOT 1033 / 1034	1 EA	\$1,247.32	\$1,247.32	\$1,247.32	\$1,247.32	\$4,678.66	\$4,678.66
166	PVC DROP INLET, UP TO 6' HEIGHT							
Α	12-IN (SOLID LID, FLAT GRATE, OR DOMED GRATE) - H20 RATED	5 EA	\$1,729.21	\$8,646.05	\$1,729.21	\$8,646.05	\$4,222.63	\$21,113.15
В	15-IN (SOLID LID, FLAT GRATE, OR DOMED GRATE) - H20 RATED	5 EA	\$2,121.78	\$10,608.90	\$2,121.78	\$10,608.90	\$4,775.73	\$23,878.65
С	18-IN (SOLID LID, FLAT GRATE, OR DOMED GRATE) - H20 RATED	5 EA	\$2,445.40	\$12,227.00	\$2,445.40	\$12,227.00	\$5,888.69	\$29,443.45
D	24-IN (SOLID LID, FLAT GRATE, OR DOMED GRATE) - H20 RATED	5 EA	\$2,916.76	\$14,583.80	\$2,916.76	\$14,583.80	\$6,723.75	\$33,618.75
Е	30-IN (SOLID LID, FLAT GRATE, OR DOMED GRATE) - H20 RATED	5 EA	\$4,883.82	\$24,419.10	\$4,883.82	\$24,419.10	\$9,876.70	\$49,383.50
F	24-IN WITH STAINLESS STEEL WEIR (SOLID LID, FLAT GRATE, OR DOMED GRATE) - H20 RATED	5 EA	\$5,076.58	\$25,382.90	\$5,076.58	\$25,382.90	\$7,202.98	\$36,014.90
G	30-IN WITH STAINLESS STEEL WEIR (SOLID LID, FLAT GRATE, OR DOMED GRATE) - H20 RATED	5 EA	\$7,510.78	\$37,553.90	\$7,510.78	\$37,553.90	\$10,515.66	\$52,578.30
	HEADWALL, VARIOUS PIPE SIZES PRECAST HEADWALL FOR 18" - 36" PIPE	2 EA	\$2,041.73	\$4,083.46	\$2,041.73	\$4,083.46	\$5,416.97	\$10,833.94
	PRECAST HEADWALL FOR 42" - 72" PIPE	1 EA	\$4,887.20	\$4,887.20	\$4,887.20	\$4,887.20	\$9,702.29	\$9,702.29
С	ROCK HEADWALL FOR 18" - 36" PIPE	2 EA	\$4,277.27	\$8,554.54	\$4,277.27	\$8,554.54	\$9,665.95	\$19,331.90
	ROCK HEADWALL FOR 42" - 72" PIPE	1 EA	\$6,663.37	\$6,663.37	\$6,663.37	\$6,663.37	\$20,972.27	\$20,972.27
	BRICK MANHOLE	0.1/5	01.066.04	CO FOA 70	01.066.04	00 F24 72	01.144.04	00.150.00
	TYPE 1 (GDOT 1011A) TYPE 2 (GDOT 1011A)	8 VF 8 VF	\$1,066.84 \$1,550.48	\$8,534.72 \$12,403.84	\$1,066.84 \$1,550.48	\$8,534.72 \$12,403.84	\$1,144.24 \$1,234.14	\$9,153.92 \$9,873.12
	BRICK DROP INLET	0 11	\$1,550.40	\$12,403.04	\$1,550.40	\$12,403.04	\$1,254.14	\$9,073.12
	GROUP 1 (GDOT 1019A)	8 VF	\$1,066.84	\$8,534.72	\$1,066.84	\$8,534.72	\$1,144.24	\$9,153.92
	GROUP 2 (GDOT 1019A)	8 VF	\$1,550.48	\$12,403.84	\$1,550.48	\$12,403.84	\$1,234.14	\$9,873.12
	GROUP 1 (GWINNETT P&D 610) GROUP 2 (GWINNETT P&D 610)	8 VF 8 VF	\$1,066.84	\$8,534.72	\$1,066.84	\$8,534.72	\$1,425.78	\$11,406.24
	GROUP 1 (GDOT 9031S/9031D)	8 VF 8 VF	\$1,550.48 \$1,066.84	\$12,403.84 \$8,534.72	\$1,550.48 \$1,066.84	\$12,403.84 \$8,534.72	\$1,515.68 \$1,425.78	\$12,125.44 \$11,406.24
	GROUP 2 (GDOT 9031S/9031D)	8 VF	\$1,550.48	\$12,403.84	\$1,550.48	\$12,403.84	\$1,515.68	\$12,125.44
	BRICK CATCH BASIN							
	GROUP 1 (GDOT 1033 / 1034)	8 VF	\$1,066.84	\$8,534.72	\$1,066.84	\$8,534.72	\$1,552.91	\$12,423.28
	GROUP 2 (GDOT 1033 / 1034) CONCRETE FLARED END SECTIONS	8 VF	\$1,550.48	\$12,403.84	\$1,550.48	\$12,403.84	\$1,642.80	\$13,142.40
	18-IN - 24-IN DIAMETER – STANDARD	2 EA	\$1,627.32	\$3,254.64	\$1,627.32	\$3,254.64	\$3,869.76	\$7,739.52
	30-IN - 36 IN DIAMETER - STANDARD	2 EA	\$2,753.10	\$5,506.20	\$2,753.10	\$5,506.20	\$5,727.50	\$11,455.00
	42-IN - 48-IN DIAMETER - STANDARD	1 EA	\$4,887.20	\$4,887.20	\$4,887.20	\$4,887.20	\$8,783.43	\$8,783.43
	54-IN - 60-IN DIAMETER - STANDARD	1 EA	\$6,784.19	\$6,784.19	\$6,784.19	\$6,784.19	\$10,958.58	\$10,958.58
	18-IN - 24-IN DIAMETER - SAFETY TYPE 30-IN - 36 IN DIAMETER - SAFTEY TYPE	2 EA 2 EA	\$6,159.95 \$9,894.08	\$12,319.90 \$19,788.16	\$6,159.95 \$9,894.08	\$12,319.90 \$19,788.16	\$8,519.16 \$13,140.73	\$17,038.32 \$26,281.46
	42-IN - 48-IN DIAMETER - SAFETY TYPE	1 EA	\$13,543.82	\$13,543.82	\$13,543.82	\$13,543.82	\$17,382.58	\$17,382.58
	54-IN - 60-IN DIAMETER - SAFETY TYPE	1 EA	\$18,580.53	\$18,580.53	\$18,580.53	\$18,580.53	\$21,721.35	\$21,721.35
	CONCRETE FLUME	10 CY	\$2,306.12	\$23,061.20	\$2,306.12	\$23,061.20	\$785.61	\$7,856.10
	CONCRETE FLUME WITH STONE INLAY	10 CY	\$3,418.65	\$34,186.50	\$3,418.65	\$34,186.50	\$1,021.25	\$10,212.50
	TIE IN TO EXISTING STRUCTURES UP TO 8-IN DIAMETER PIPE TIE-IN	4 EA	\$1,007.96	\$4,031.84	\$1,007.96	\$4,031.84	\$1,161.02	\$4,644.08
D	GREATER THAN 8-IN DIAMETER PIPE UP TO 18-IN DIAMETER	2 EA		\$2,430.78				
	TIE-IN GREATER THAN 18-IN INNER DIAMETER PIPE TIE-IN	2 EA 1 EA	\$1,215.39 \$1,637.05	\$2,430.78	\$1,215.39 \$1,637.05	\$2,430.78 \$1,637.05	\$2,283.68 \$2,706.31	\$4,567.36 \$2,706.31
ROAD	VAY AND PAVEMENT RESTORATION							
	TEMPORARY STEEL PLATES	16 SF	\$42.70	\$683.20	\$42.70	\$683.20	\$141.45	\$2,263.20
	STREET CUT GWINNETT DOT DETAIL 'A'	20 SY	\$207.22	\$7,746.40	\$207.22	\$7,746.40	\$266.02	\$5,336.40
	GWINNETT DOT DETAIL A GWINNETT DOT DETAIL 'B'	20 SY 20 SY	\$387.32 \$756.32	\$15,126.40	\$387.32 \$756.32	\$15,126.40	\$266.82 \$275.55	\$5,336.40 \$5,511.00
	GWINNETT DOT DETAIL 'C'	10 SY	\$387.32	\$3,873.20	\$387.32	\$3,873.20	\$170.34	\$1,703.40
D	GWINNETT DOT DETAIL 'D'	10 SY	\$756.32	\$7,563.20	\$756.32	\$7,563.20	\$170.34	\$1,703.40
	DRIVEWAY/PARKING AREA RESTORATION	25.07	010466	00.116.50	010466	00.116.50	0070 40	06.010.75
	6-INCH-THICK CONCRETE 8-INCH-THICK CONCRETE	25 SY 16 SY	\$124.66 \$137.12	\$3,116.50 \$2,193.92	\$124.66 \$137.12	\$3,116.50 \$2,193.92	\$272.43 \$387.22	\$6,810.75 \$6,195.52
	NGENCY COST - ADDITIONAL WORK	. , , , ,	Ţ.5,,,,,	7=,,	Ţ.Ţ/112	7=7.20.22	7.37.122	72,.70.02
178	STATE PERCENTAGE MARKUP FOR MATERIALS FOR OWNER- APPROVED WORK RELATED TO UNFORESEEN FIELD CONDITIONS OR SPECIALIZED PROJECT-REQUIRED ITEMS	\$10,000.00	10%	\$11,000.00	10%	\$11,000.00	10%	\$11,000.00
		TOTAL	\$3,818	3,195.70	\$3,818	,195.70	\$5,863	3,276.87
	Will Vendor Hold Pricing Firm? Renew			crease		crease		crease
	Will Vendor Hold Pricing Firm? Renew			crease		crease		icrease
<u> </u>	Will Vendor Hold Pricing Firm? Renewal			crease		crease		crease
<u> </u>	Will Vendor Hold Pricing Firm? Renewa	ai Option Four	9% In	crease	9% In	crease	8% In	icrease